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  JANUARY 2025 

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION –CAVITE 

INDICATORS REFFERENCE PERIOD 

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
MAY 
 2024 

 JUNE 
 2024 

JULY  
2024 

TOTAL        

  NUMBER 
                              

1,198  
                             

861  1,575 

  TOTAL FLOOR AREA   
(SQUARE METERS) 

                           
224,189  

                       
171,266  372,945 

  VALUE (P1,000) 
                        

2,809,439  
                    

2,196,290  3,711,374 

RESIDENTIAL        

  NUMBER 
                                 

701  
                             

519  1,184 

  TOTAL FLOOR AREA   
(SQUARE METERS) 

                           
124,668  

                        
94,204  256,202 

  VALUE (P1,000) 
                        

1,717,660  
                    

1,229,133  2,352,621 

NON-RESIDENTIAL       

  NUMBER 
                                 

110  
                             

100  111 

  TOTAL FLOOR AREA   
(SQUARE METERS) 

                             
89,535  

                        
42,410  101,418 

  VALUE (P1,000) 
                           

869,405  
                       

503,101  1,109,445 

ADDITIONAL       

  NUMBER 
                                 

288  
                             

153  188 

  TOTAL FLOOR AREA   
(SQUARE METERS) 

                              
9,986  

                        
34,652  15,325 

  VALUE (P1,000) 
                           

122,021  
                       

351,937  158,831 

OTHERS       

  NUMBER 
                                 

144  
                             

107  116 

  VALUE (P1,000) 
                           

115,183  
                       

134,968  97,531 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Industry Statistics Division, Private Construction Statistics  

VITAL STATISTICS– CAVITE 

INDICATORS REFFERENCE PERIOD 

VITAL STATISTICS 

MAY  

2023ᵖ 

 JUNE  

2023ᵖ 

JULY  

2023ᵖ 

BIRTH      
  MALE 2,519  2,538  2,500 
  FEMALE 2,410  2,432  2,382 
DEATH      
  MALE 1,134  1,057  1,091 
  FEMALE 992 812 849 
MARRIAGE 1,198 1,342 1,411 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2023 Vital Statistics 

Note: ᵖ - preliminary 



AGRICULTURE/FISHERIES – CAVITE  

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX – CAVITE 

INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD   

 2018=100 PRICE INDICES 
MAY 
2024 

JUNE 
2024 

JULY 
2024 

ALL ITEMS 124.9 124.5 124.9 

FOOD AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 126.8 128.5 129.4 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 177.8 177.9 176.8 

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 128.7 129.0 129.3 

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND 
OTHER FUELS 125.4 121.2 121.5 
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 
AND ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 127.3 127.9 128.1 

HEALTH 133.2 133.2 133.2 

TRANSPORT 124.5 123.9 124.3 

INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION 101.9 101.9 101.9 

RECREATION, SPORT AND CULTURE 119.2 119.6 119.7 

EDUCATION SERVICES 109.5 109.5 110.0 
RESTAURANTS AND ACCOMMODATION 
SERVICES 118.7 118.7 118.7 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 115.4 115.4 115.4 

PERSONAL CARE, AND MISCELLANEOUS 
GOODS AND SERVICES 120.8 121.3 121.7 

Unit: Percentage 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority (https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/)  

EDUCATION – REGION IV-A 

REFFERENCE PERIOD 

  INDICATORS 2008   2013 

Functional Literacy Rate         

(Age 10-14 years old)  

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

90.0 88.5 91.6 87.9 85.4 90.6 

Functional Literacy Rate         
(Aged 15-19 years old)  96.6 94.7 98.3 96.1 94.3 98.0 

Unit: Percentage 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Poverty and Human Development Statistics Division 

(https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/)  

INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD  

AGRICULTURE/FISHERIES 

1ST QUARTER 

2020 

2ND QUARTER 

2020 

3RD QUARTER 

2020 

4TH QUARTER 

2020 

Volume of Production (in MT) 

PALAY 5,470.53 5,829.07 5,516.00 7,811.00 

CORN 206.80 34.40 1053.00 135.77 

COMMERICIAL FISHERIES 1,322.77 1,537.21 1,973.57 1,531.70 
MUNICIPAL FISHERIES   

(Total) 1,112.26 1,136.44 1,704.12 1,216.86 
     MARINE FISHERIES 1,106.96 1,135.32 1,700.70 1,215.37 

     INLAND FISHERIES 5.30 1.12 3.42 1.49 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Crops Statistics Division and Fisheries Statistics Division 
https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/  

https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/
https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/


 

INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD 

Employed Persons by Major Occupation 
MAY 
 2021 

JUNE 
 2021 

JULY 
 2021 

Total 6,978.12 6,872.26 6,377.25 

Managers 440.92 425.71 443.59 

Professionals 547.04 436.30 370.89 

Technicians and Associate Professionals 267.96 276.761 410.92 

Clerical Support Workers 407.03 482.509 562.58 

Service and Sales Workers 1,687.00 1,793.55 1,520.72 

Skilled Agricultural Forestry and Fishery Workers 240.869 244.116 243.31 

Craft and Related Trades Workers 620.935 579.128 612.00 

Plant and Machine Operators and Assemblers 989.626 795.735 778.46 

Elementary Occupations 1770.668 1,809.55 1421.88 

Armed Forces Occupations 6.061 28.890 12.86 

Unit: Thousands 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority (https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/)  

DEMOGRAPHY - CAVITE 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Population and Housing Census Division 

(https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/)  

DEFINITION OF TERMS 

• Consumer Price Index (CPI) - is an indicator of the change in the average retail prices of a fixed basket of goods and services com-

monly purchased by household relative to base year. 

• Vital statistics- are derived from information obtained at the time when the occurrences of vital events and their characteristics are 

inscribed in a civil register.   

• Live Birth - is a complete expulsion or extraction from its mother of a product of conception, irrespective of the duration of the preg-

nancy, which after such separation, breathes or shows any other evidence of life, such as beating of the heart, pulsation of the umbili-

cal cord, or definite movement of voluntary muscles, whether or not the umbilical cord has been cut or the placenta is attached; each 

product of such a birth is considered liveborn.  

Lower Ground Flr., BHI Bldg., Governor’s Drive, Brgy. San Agustin, 

Trece Martires City, Cavite 

Telephone Number: (046) 686-5728 / Email Address: psa.cavite@yahoo.com 

Facebook: 0421psa.cavite 

 

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT—REGION IV-A 

INDICATORS 2020 

Occupied Housing 
Unit Total 

One 
Floor 

Two 
Floors 

Three 
Floors 

Four 
Floors 

Five to 10 
Floors 

11 Floors 
or more 

Not  
Reported 

Not 
 applicable 

All Types of Building 
            

1,036,970  
           

695,555  
             

321,413  
            

15,541  
           

1,998  
                          

560  
                              

825  
                       

801  
                          

277  

Single House 
               

621,682  
           

457,802  
             

155,331  
               

7,617  
               

443  
                             

0    
                                 

0    
                       

489  
                             

0    

Duplex 
               

100,247  
             

70,694  
                

28,674  
                  

770  
                 

66  
                             

0    
                                 

0    
                         

43  
                            

0    
Apartment/accessoria/
row house 

               
288,916  

           
152,649  

             
128,856  

               
6,235  

               
933  

                          
176  

                                   
8  

                         
59  

                             
0    

Condominium/
condotel 

                    
1,590  0 0 

                      
0    

               
359  

                          
288  

                              
810  

                       
133  

                             
0    

Other multi-unit resi-
dential 

                  
22,166  

             
12,929  

                  
8,111  

                  
806  

               
161  

                            
84  

                                   
7  

                         
68  

                             
0    

Commercial/industrial/
agricultural 

                    
1,992  

                
1,445  

                      
420  

                     
93  

                 
26  

                              
6  

                                 
0    

                           
2  

                             
0    

Institutional living 
quarter 

                          
93  

                      
36  

                        
21  

                     
20  

                 
10  

                              
6  

                                 
0    

                          
0    

                             
0    

Other types of building 
                        

277  
                             

0    
                                 

0    
                             

0    
                                 

0    
                             

0    
                                 

0    
                             

0    
                          

277  

Not reported 
                            

7  
                             

0    
                                 

0    
                             

0    
                                 

0    
                             

0    
                                 

0    
                           

7  
                             

0  

https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/
https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/

