

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY- CAVITE

REF NO: QS2025-01

RELEASE DATE: JAN 2025

QUICK STAT

JANUARY 2025

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION -CAVITE

INDICATORS	REFFERENCE PERIOD			
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION	MAY 2024	JUNE 2024	JULY 2024	
TOTAL	2024	2024	2024	
NUMBER TOTAL FLOOR AREA	1,198	861	1,575	
(SQUARE METERS)	224,189	171,266	372,945	
VALUE (P1,000) RESIDENTIAL	2,809,439	2,196,290	3,711,374	
NUMBER TOTAL FLOOR AREA	701	519	1,184	
(SQUARE METERS)	124,668	94,204	256,202	
VALUE (P1,000)	1,717,660	1,229,133	2,352,621	
NON-RESIDENTIAL				
NUMBER TOTAL FLOOR AREA	110	100	111	
(SQUARE METERS)	89,535	42,410	101,418	
VALUE (P1,000)	869,405	503,101	1,109,445	
ADDITIONAL				
NUMBER TOTAL FLOOR AREA	288	153	188	
(SQUARE METERS)	9,986	34,652	15,325	
VALUE (P1,000)	122,021	351,937	158,831	
OTHERS				
NUMBER	144	107	116	
VALUE (P1,000)	115,183	134,968	97,531	

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Industry Statistics Division, Private Construction Statistics

VITAL STATISTICS— CAVITE

INDICATORS	REFFERENCE PERIOD				
	MAY	JUNE	JULY		
VITAL STATISTICS	2023 *	2023 [°]	2023 °		
BIRTH					
MALE	2,519	2,538	2,500		
FEMALE	2,410	2,432	2,382		
DEATH					
MALE	1,134	1,057	1,091		
FEMALE	992	812	849		
MARRIAGE	1,198	1,342	1,411		

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2023 Vital Statistics

Note: p - preliminary

AGRICULTURE/FISHERIES - CAVITE

INDICATORS	REFERENCE PERIOD					
	1ST QUARTER	2ND QUARTER	3RD QUARTER	4TH QUARTER		
AGRICULTURE/FISHERIES	2020	2020	2020	2020		
Volume of Production (in M	Γ)					
PALAY	5,470.53	5,829.07	5,516.00	7,811.00		
CORN	206.80	34.40	1053.00	135.77		
COMMERICIAL FISHERIES MUNICIPAL FISHERIES	1,322.77	1,537.21	1,973.57	1,531.70		
(Total)	1,112.26	1,136.44	1,704.12	1,216.86		
MARINE FISHERIES	1,106.96	1,135.32	1,700.70	1,215.37		
INLAND FISHERIES	5.30	1.12	3.42	1.49		

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Crops Statistics Division and Fisheries Statistics Division https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX – CAVITE

INDICATORS	REFERENCE PERIOD			
2018=100 PRICE INDICES	MAY 2024	JUNE 2024	JULY 2024	
ALL ITEMS	124.9	124.5	124.9	
FOOD AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES	126.8	128.5	129.4	
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO	177.8	177.9	176.8	
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR	128.7	129.0	129.3	
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND OTHER FUELS FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT	125.4	121.2	121.5	
AND ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE	127.3	127.9	128.1	
HEALTH	133.2	133.2	133.2	
TRANSPORT	124.5	123.9	124.3	
INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION	101.9	101.9	101.9	
RECREATION, SPORT AND CULTURE	119.2	119.6	119.7	
EDUCATION SERVICES RESTAURANTS AND ACCOMMODATION	109.5	109.5	110.0	
SERVICES	118.7	118.7	118.7	
FINANCIAL SERVICES	115.4	115.4	115.4	
PERSONAL CARE, AND MISCELLANEOUS				
GOODS AND SERVICES	120.8	121.3	121.7	

Unit: Percentage

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority (https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/)

EDUCATION - REGION IV-A

	REFFERENCE PERIOD						
INDICATORS	2	2008		2013			
Functional Literacy Rate	Both Sexes	Male	Female	Both Sexes	Male	Female	
(Age 10-14 years old)	90.0	88.5	91.6	87.9	85.4	90.6	
Functional Literacy Rate (Aged 15-19 years old)	96.6	94.7	98.3	96.1	94.3	98.0	

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Poverty and Human Development Statistics Division

(https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/)

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT—REGION IV-A

INDICATORS	REFE		
Employed Persons by Major Occupation	MAY 2021	JUNE 2021	JULY 2021
Total	6,978.12	6,872.26	6,377.25
Managers	440.92	425.71	443.59
Professionals	547.04	436.30	370.89
Technicians and Associate Professionals	267.96	276.761	410.92
Clerical Support Workers	407.03	482.509	562.58
Service and Sales Workers	1,687.00	1,793.55	1,520.72
Skilled Agricultural Forestry and Fishery Workers	240.869	244.116	243.31
Craft and Related Trades Workers	620.935	579.128	612.00
Plant and Machine Operators and Assemblers	989.626	795.735	778.46
Elementary Occupations	1770.668	1,809.55	1421.88
Armed Forces Occupations	6.061	28.890	12.86

Unit: Thousands

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority (https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/)

DEMOGRAPHY - CAVITE

INDICATORS					202	0			
Occupied Housing Unit	Total	One Floor	Two Floors	Three Floors	Four F Floors	Five to 10 Floors	11 Floors or more	Not Reported	Not applicable
All Types of Building	1,036,970	695,555	321,413	15,541	1,998	560	825	801	277
Single House	621,682	457,802	155,331	7,617	443	0	0	489	0
Duplex	100,247	70,694	28,674	770	66	0	0	43	0
Apartment/accessoria/ row house	288,916	152,649	128,856	6,235	933	176	8	59	0
Condominium/ condotel	1,590	0	0	0	359	288	810	133	0
Other multi-unit residential	22,166	12,929	8,111	806	161	84	7	68	0
Commercial/industrial/agricultural	1,992	1,445	420	93	26	6	0	2	0
Institutional living quarter	93	36	21	20	10	6	0	0	0
Other types of building	277	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	277
Not reported	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	7	0

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Population and Housing Census Division

(https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/)

DEFINITION OF TERMS

- Consumer Price Index (CPI) is an indicator of the change in the average retail prices of a fixed basket of goods and services commonly purchased by household relative to base year.
- Vital statistics- are derived from information obtained at the time when the occurrences of vital events and their characteristics are inscribed in a civil register.
- Live Birth is a complete expulsion or extraction from its mother of a product of conception, irrespective of the duration of the pregnancy, which after such separation, breathes or shows any other evidence of life, such as beating of the heart, pulsation of the umbilical cord, or definite movement of voluntary muscles, whether or not the umbilical cord has been cut or the placenta is attached; each product of such a birth is considered liveborn.

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY - CAVITE

Lower Ground Flr., BHI Bldg., Governor's Drive, Brgy. San Agustin, Trece Martires City, Cavite

Telephone Number: (046) 686-5728 / Email Address: psa.cavite@yahoo.com

Facebook: 0421psa.cavite

